 Quad-Channel Digital Isolators, 5KV
Preliminary Technical Data ADuM2400/ADuM2401/ADuM2402
Rev. PrD  October 5, 2004
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable.
However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use, nor for any
infringements of patents or other rights of third parties that may result from its use.
Specifications subject to change without notice. No license is granted by implication
or otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices. Trademarks and

The ADuM240x isolators provide four independent isolation
channels in a variety of channel configurations and data rates (see
Ordering Guide). All ADuM240x models operate with the supply
voltage of either side ranging from 2.7 V to 5.5 V, providing
compatibility with lower voltage systems as well as enabling a
voltage translation functionality across the isolation barrier. In
addition, the ADuM240x provides low pulse width distortion (<2
ns for CRWZ grade), and tight channel-to-channel matching (<2
ns for CRWZ grade). Unlike other optocoupler alternatives, the
ADuM240x isolators have a patented refresh feature that ensures
dc correctness in the absence of input logic transitions and during
power-up/power-down conditions.
FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAMS
ENCODE DECODE
ENCODE DECODE
ENCODE DECODE
ENCODE DECODE
VDD1
GND1
VIA
VIB
VIC
VID
NC
GND1
VDD2
GND2
VOA
VOB
VOC
VOD
VE2
GND2
1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
16
15
14
13
12
11
10
9
03
78
6-
0-
00
1
Figure 1. ADuM2400 Functional Block Diagram
Vdd1 1 Vdd2 16
GND1 2 GND215
VE1 7 VE210
GND1 8 GND2 9
DECODEENCODE3 14 VIA VOA
DECODEENCODE4 13 VIB VOB
VIC 5 VOC DECODEENCODE
6 11 VOD VID  ENCODEDECODE
12
Figure 2. ADuM2401 Functional Block Diagram
DECODE
DECODE ENCODE
ENCODE
ENCODE DECODE
ENCODE DECODE
VDD1
GND1